

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 33 OF 2025**

Wasim Taufit Shaikh .. Appellant  
Versus  
Kajul Madhukar Gaikwad @ Kajal .. Respondent  
Wasim Shaikh  
...

Adv. Vipul Patil a/w Adv. Vedant Patil, Adv. Shubha Shirsat i/b Adv. Bhushan Raut for the Appellant.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &**  
**MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**  
**DATED : 14<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026**

**P.C:-**

1. The appeal raises a challenge to the judgment delivered by the Family Court, Pune, in PA No. 176 of 2019, thereby dissolving the marriage between the petitioner and the respondent, solemnized on 13/12/2017, by declaring it null and void.

Heard the counsel for the Appellant.

2. Issue notice to the respondent, by making it returnable on 23/02/2026. In addition to the Court notice, notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service.

Notice is also issued on the Application for condonation of delay.

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE)**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**